approximately $1.87 per share to new investors. If we sell only 10%, 25%, 50%, or 75% of the maximum amount offered at the assumed combined public offering price of
$4.29 per share of our common stock and accompanying Common Warrant (based upon the last reported sale of our common stock on Nasdaq on October 19, 2023) and after
deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been approximately $1.37 million, or
approximately $0.71 per share of common stock, approximately $2.76 million, or approximately $1.22 per share of common stock, approximately $5.09 million, or
approximately $1.78 per share of common stock, or approximately $7.42 million, or approximately $2.16 per share of common stock, respectively.

Our net tangible book value calculations assume no exercise of the Common Warrants offered hereby. The information discussed above is illustrative only and will

adjust based on the actual public offering price, the actual number of shares that we offer in this offering, and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of all securities offered hereby:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant   $4.29
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.99
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $2.42
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $1.87

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 10% of securities offered hereby:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant   $4.29
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.28
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.71
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $3.58

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 25% of securities offered hereby:

12

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant   $4.29
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.79
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.22
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $3.07

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 50% of securities offered hereby:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant   $4.29
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.35
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.78
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $2.51

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 75% of securities offered hereby:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant   $4.29
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.73
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after this offering   $2.16
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $2.13

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed combined public offering price of $4.29 per share and accompanying Common Warrant, which was the last
reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on October 19, 2023, would increase or decrease the as adjusted net tangible book value per share by $0.54 per share and
the dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by $0.54 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same, assuming no sale of any Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of the Common Warrants issued in connection with this offering, and after